Authority: Executive Committee Item EX 7.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on September 6, 2023 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on September 6, 2023 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 12-2023 dated September 6, 2023

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 825-2023

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 179, Parking Authority, to eliminate certain limitations and modify other limitation on the Toronto Parking Authority's delegated authority to fix rates concerning on-street parking facilities.

Whereas the City has previously delegated a limited authority to the Toronto Parking Authority with respect to on-street parking facilities, including the authority to set rates for the use of parking machines and meters for on-street parking, subject to specific limits on this delegated authority; and

Whereas the City has previously on numerous occasions amended the limits on the delegated authority, including increasing the maximum value of on-street parking rates, which the Toronto Parking Authority had the authority to consider; and

Whereas City Council now wishes to further amend the limitations on the delegated authority provided to Toronto Parking Authority to set rates for the use of parking machines and meters for on-street parking facilities, specifically to eliminate the restriction on the maximum rates for on-street parking which the Toronto Parking Authority had the authority to consider; and to replace the requirement that the rates be agreed to by the Ward Councillors for the Ward in which the parking meters or parking machines are located with the condition that the Toronto Parking Authority consult with the relevant Ward Councillors prior to the fixing of rates;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 179, Parking Authority, is amended by deleting subsection 179-7D in full and substituting the following:
 - D. The Parking Authority shall be authorized to fix rates for on-street parking meters or parking machines, provided that the Parking Authority has consulted the Ward Councillor(s) for the Ward(s) in which the parking meters or parking machines are located with respect to the rates for on-street parking meters or parking machines prior to the fixing of rates.

Enacted and passed on September 6, 2023.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)